Group and Trust
Nominal amount

2019 2018
$’000 $’000

Fixed rate instrument
Medium term notes 146,202 146,320

Variable rate instruments
Interest rate swaps 196,604 342,214
Interest rate caps 145,335 –
Cross currency interest rate swaps 125,188 125,188
Loans and borrowings (595,538) (538,402)

(128,411) (71,000)

Notes To The
Financial Statements
Year ended 31 December 2019

159
ParkwayLife REIT

annual report 2019

23 Financial instruments (cont’d)

 Fair value sensitivity analysis for fi xed rate instruments

 The Group does not account for any fi xed rate fi nancial assets at fair value through profi t or loss. Therefore a change in
interest rates at the reporting date would not aff ect statement of total return and Unitholders’ funds.

 Cash fl ow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

 A change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased/(decreased) the total return
and Unitholders’ funds by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign
currency rates, remain constant.

Statement of total return Unitholders’ funds
100 bp

increase
100 bp

decrease
100 bp

increase
100 bp

decrease
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Group and Trust

31 December 2019
Loans and borrowings (5,955) 5,955 – –
Interest rate swaps 1,966 (1,966) 2,500 (596)
Interest rate caps 932 – 5,331 (271)
Cross currency interest rate swaps 1,252 (1,252) 1,288 (1,312)
Cash fl ow sensitivity (net) (1,805) 2,737 9,119 (2,179)

31 December 2018
Loans and borrowings (5,384) 5,384 – –
Interest rate swaps 3,422 (3,422) 5,036 (2,792)
Cross currency interest rate swaps 1,252 (1,252) 2,583 (2,645)
Cash fl ow sensitivity (net) (710) 710 7,619 (5,437)

 Hedge accounting

 Cash fl ow hedges

 At 31 December 2019, the Group held the following instruments to hedge exposures to changes in interest rates.

Maturity
Within
1 year

More than
1 year

Interest rate risk
Cross currency interest rate swaps
Net exposure ($’000) 75,188 50,000
Average fi xed interest rate 0.89% 0.54%

Interest rate swaps
Net exposure ($’000) 96,023 100,581
Average fi xed interest rate 0.27% 0.13%

Interest rate caps
Net exposure ($’000) – 145,335
Average fi xed interest rate – 0.25%

Notes To The
Financial Statements
Year ended 31 December 2019

160
ParkwayLife REIT

annual report 2019

23 Financial instruments (cont’d)

 At 31 December 2018, the Group held the following instruments to hedge exposures to changes in interest rates.

Maturity
Within
1 year

More than
1 year

Interest rate risk
Cross currency interest rate swaps
Net exposure ($’000) – 125,188
Average fi xed interest rate – 0.75%

Interest rate swaps
Net exposure ($’000) 145,452 196,762
Average fi xed interest rate 0.31% 0.2%

 The amounts at the reporting date relating to items designated as hedged items were as follows: